
Notice of Meeting

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 17 March 2021 - 6:00 pm
Meeting to be held virtually

Members: Cllr Kashif Haroon (Chair), Cllr Foyzur Rahman (Deputy Chair), Cllr Rocky 
Gill, Cllr Amardeep Singh Jamu, Cllr Mick McCarthy, Cllr Dave Miles and Cllr 
Tony Ramsay

Independent Advisor: John Raisin

Observers: Dean Curtis, Steve Davies and Susan Parkin

Date of publication: 9 March 2021 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: John Dawe
Tel: 020 8227 2135

E-mail: john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk 
________________________________________________________________________

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
December 2020 (Pages 3 - 7) 

4. Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring - September to December 2020 
(Pages 9 - 36) 

5. Actuarial presentation on funding levels by Barnett Waddingham  

6. Administration and Governance Report (Pages 37 - 43) 

7. Business Plan Update (Pages 45 - 48) 

8. Funding Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy Statement (Pages 
49 - 119) 

mailto:john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk


9. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

10. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 
exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings except where 
business is confidential or certain other sensitive information is to be discussed. The 
item(s) below contain commercially confidential information which is exempt under 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) and the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclo
[...]
 their communities’ benefit from a whole 
systems approach to tackling the impact of knife crime

 Zero tolerance to domestic abuse drives local action that tackles 
underlying causes, challenges perpetrators and empowers survivors

 All residents with a disability can access from birth, transition to, and in 
adulthood support that is seamless, personalised and enables them to 
thrive and contribute to their communities. Families with children who 
have Special Educational Needs or Disabilities (SEND) can access a 
good local offer in their communities that enables them independence 
and to live their lives to the full

 Children, young people and adults can better access social, emotional 
and mental wellbeing support - including loneliness reduction - in their 
communities

 All vulnerable adults are supported to access good quality, sustainable 
care that enables safety, independence, choice and control

 All vulnerable older people can access timely, purposeful integrated care 
in their communities that helps keep them safe and independent for 
longer, and in their own homes

 Effective use of public health interventions to reduce health inequalities

Inclusive Growth

 Homes: For local people and other working Londoners
 Jobs: A thriving and inclusive local economy
 Places: Aspirational and resilient places
 Environment: Becoming the green capital of the capital

Well Run Organisation

 Delivers value for money for the taxpayer
 Employs capable and values-driven staff, demonstrating excellent people 

management
 Enables democratic participation, works relationally and is transparent
 Puts the customer at the heart of what it does
 Is equipped and has the capability to deliver its vision

Page 2



MINUTES OF
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 16 December 2020
(6:00  - 7:24 pm) 

Members Present: Cllr Kashif Haroon (Chair), Cllr Foyzur Rahman (Deputy 
Chair), Cllr Rocky Gill, Cllr Amardeep Singh Jamu, Cllr Mick McCarthy and Cllr 
Tony Ramsay 

Observers Present: Steve Davis and Susan Parkin 

Advisors Present: John Raisin and Nicholas Jellema

Apologies: Stephen Jasinski

16. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

17. Minutes (16 September 2020)

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2020 were confirmed as correct.

18. Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring - July-Sep 2020

The report introduced by the Pension Fund Accountant provided information for 
employers, members of London Borough of Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund 
and other interested parties on how the Fund had performed during the 
quarter(“Q3”) 1 July to 30 September 2020 including an update on the markets 
from the Committee’s independent Advisor, as well as a verbal update on the 
unaudited performance of the Fund for the period 1 October to 15 December 2020. 

The report summarised the effects of the global market including the effects on the 
pandemic during the period and detailed the overall performance in Q3 of the 
Pension Fund both collectively and as individual Fund Managers’. The Fund’s 
externally managed assets were valued at £1,163.27m, an increase of £31.24m 
from its value of £1,132.03m as at 30 June 2020. The cash value held by the 
Council at 30 September 2020 was £0.44m, giving a total Fund value of 
£1,163.71m. This total included a prepayment of £30m from the Council. 
Therefore, the net asset value as at 30 September 2020 after adjustment for the 
prepayment and short term loan from the Council was £1,121.60m. 

The report also updated the Committee on the Fund’s Investment Strategy and 
Performance. 

A question was raised about the Fund’s environmental, social and corporate 
governance arrangements, and in that respect whether the types of investments 
reflect the Council’s philosophy, and if not, then where appropriate the Council 
should be actively pursuing a policy of disinvestment. 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



The Investment Fund Manager (IFM) responded that rather than disinvestment the 
current approach was one of more engagement. The IA added that as day to day 
investment activities are delegated to Fund Managers, amounting to a system of 
‘pooled’ investments, it is hard to control. Consequently, it was his view, and an 
approach adopted by most LGPS funds, to seek to engage with companies to 
change their behaviours.

Whilst recognising the point made by the IA it was felt that there were still things 
that could be done to influence matters including directing asset managers as to 
what areas to invest in. The IFM offered to send to Members a list of current 
companies which the Fund is investing with. He added that whilst the focus was to 
maximise the Fund’s value, equally there needs to be a clear structure to support 
the direction of the proposed Investment Strategy that Hymans Robertson are 
developing, which is tied to the outcomes of the recent member survey, where 
ESG and other ethical investments have featured strongly.      

The Committee noted:

(i) the progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund, 

(ii) the daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined in 
Appendix 1 to the report,

(iii) the quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and the performance 
of the fund managers individually, 

(iv)      the update on the transition to the Multi-asset Credit Strategy, and 

(v)      the Independent Advisor’s market background report to Q3.

19. Pension Fund Annual Report 2019/20

The Pension Fund Accountant presented the Annual Report for the year ended 31 
March 2020 which included the 2019/20 Audited Pension Fund Accounts, which 
are subject to external audit (BDO). 

The Annual Report was available on the Council's website at:

https://www.lbbdpensionfund.org/barking-and-dagenham-pension-fund/about-
us/forms-and-publications/

20. Administration and Governance Report

The Pension Fund Accountant updated the Committee on the latest administrative 
and governance issues relating to the Pension Fund, which covered the following 
areas:

- The Independent Advisor’s LGPS update covering the following specific 
issues:

1. The restriction of public sector exit payments known as the ‘Exit Cap’
2. Latest developments relating to the Good Governance in the LGPS project, 

and
3. Details of amendments to the LGPS Regulations resulting from the 

Page 4

https://www.lbbdpensionfund.org/barking-and-dagenham-pension-fund/about-us/forms-and-publications/
https://www.lbbdpensionfund.org/barking-and-dagenham-pension-fund/about-us/forms-and-publications/


Government consultation ‘Changes to the Local Valuation Cycle and the 
Management of Employer Risk’

- That the Fund is cash flow negative;

- The Fund’s three-year budget for the period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2023, 
and

- The London CIV Update

21. Business Plan Update 2020

The purpose of the report was to update the Committee on the progress of the 
Pension Fund’s 2020/21 business plan. Appendix 1 provided a summary of the 
Business Plan actions from 1 January 2020 to 30 September 2020. A Strategic 
Asset Allocation Review was continuing to be carried out by the Fund’s Actuary 
and a full business plan for 2020/21 was being drafted alongside this, setting out 
the key tasks for the Committee in respect to the Pension Fund issues for 2020/21 
onwards (see minute 22 for details)

The Committee noted the report and Business Plan.

22. Business Plan 2021

The Investment Fund Manager introduced the report on the Pension Fund 
Business Plan 2021 to 2023, which set out the key tasks for the Pension 
Committee for the said period, reflecting the Committee’s commitment to ensure 
the future Investment Strategy and monitor procedures ensure that the Fund 
meets its objectives and complies with best practice.

Reference was made to the questionnaire that was sent to all Members to help to 
identify additional training needs. In the light of the responses, it was agreed that a 
series of future training sessions would be held monthly on specific dates to be 
confirmed, to deliver an overall training plan structured around the development 
needs of Committee Members and observers.

The Committee resolved to agree the Business Plan for 2021- 2023 as set out in 
the report.

23. Private Business

The Committee agreed to exclude the public and press for the remainder of the 
meeting by reason of the nature of the business to be discussed which included 
information exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

24. Investment Strategy Review - Hymans Robertson (Investment Advisors)

At the last meeting Hymans Robertson presented their findings and conclusions 
as to the review of the Fund’s current Investment Strategy. The review 
considered the scope to improve the chances of achieving the Fund’s primary 

Page 5



objective and the risk return profile of the Fund’s investments, optimising 
diversification benefits where possible, whilst being mindful of contribution rate 
affordability and income requirements.
Having regard to the Member responses to a previously circulated investment 
beliefs questionnaire a series of recommendations were presented and agreed 
on changes to the asset allocation and mandate structure for the Fund’s future 
investment arrangements. It was agreed that a further report and a 
presentation from Hymans Robertson would come before this meeting 
outlining how the changes would be implemented.  
The Investment Fund Manager (IFM) introduced the item and by way of 
context provided the Committee with the background to the Fund’s 
performance including summary details of the full restructure that took place in 
2012 to address previous years of underperformance. The main driver for 
change at that time being to provide the Fund with more protection from 
underperforming managers, through diversification and passive investment, 
whilst seeking to ensure a return sufficient to close
[...]
es on 
the following dates (to be confirmed):

         January 2021: ESG and Value equity investments
         February 2021: Private debt and Diversified Growth Funds
         March 2021: Multi-asset Credit and Fixed Income (LCIV)
         April 2021: Property Investments, and

(viii)  Receive further reports to agree any asset allocation decisions after each 
training session.

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



    PENSIONS COMMITTEE

17 March 2021

Title: Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring 2020/21 – September to December 2020

Report of the Chief Operating Officer

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
Jesmine Anwar, Pension Fund Accountant

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 3763
E-mail: Jesmine.Anwar@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory, Finance Director

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer

Summary

This report provides information for employers, members of London Borough of Barking 
and Dagenham Pension Fund and other interested parties on how the Fund has performed 
during the quarter 1 October to 31 December 2020. 

The report updates the Committee on the Fund’s investment strategy and its investment 
performance. 

Recommendation(s)

The Pension Committee is recommended to note:

(i)  the progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund, 

(ii)  the daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined in Appendix 
1, and

(iii) the quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and the performance of the     
fund managers individually.

Reason(s)

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 4

mailto:Jesmine.Anwar@lbbd.gov.uk


1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 This report provides information for employers, members of London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund (“the Fund”) and other interested parties on how 
the Fund has performed during the quarter 1 October to 31 December 2020 (“Q4”). 
The report updates the C
[...]
vels 
significantly above Central Bank targets which could ultimately adversely affect asset 
prices. 

Page 13



3. Overall Fund Performance

3.1 The Fund’s externally managed assets closed Q4 valued at £1,255.59m, an increase 
of £92.32m from its value of £1,163.27m at 30 September 2020. The cash value held 
by the Council at 31 December 2020 was 1.23m, giving a total Fund value of 
£1,256.82m. The gross value of £1,256.82m includes a prepayment of £25.0m from 
the Council. The net asset value as at 31 December 2020, after adjusting for the 
prepayment and short term loan from the council was therefore £1,216.9m.

3.2 For Q4 the Fund returned 8.0%, net of fees, outperforming its benchmark by 2.9%. 
Over one year the Fund outperforming its benchmark by 2.1%, with a return of 11.6% 
and by 0.9% over three years, with a return of 6.9%. The Fund has also matched its 
benchmark over five years, with a return of 9.7%. 

3.3 Compared to the LGPS universe of Funds, represented below by the PIRC Universe, 
the Fund has outperformed by 5.9% over one year and by 1.4% over three years. 
Over five years the Fund has outperformed by 0.4%. The Fund’s returns are below:

Table 1: Fund’s 2020 and 2019 Quarterly and Yearly Returns
2020 2019Year Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1

One 
Year

Two 
Years

Three 
Years

Five 
Years

Fund Return 8.0 2.8 12.3 (11.4) 2.2 1.4 3.3 5.8 11.6 12.1 6.9 9.7
Benchmark 5.1 2.5 9.6 (7.7) 1.7 2.4 3.5 5.6 9.5 11.3 7.8 9.7
Difference 2.9 0.3 2.7 (3.7) 0.5 (1.0) (0.2) 0.2 2.1 0.8 (0.9) 0.0
PIRC  5.8 1.8 11.3      5.7  5.5 9.3

3.4 Appendix 1 illustrates changes in the market value, the liability value, the Fund’s 
deficit and the funding level from 31 March 2013 to 31 December 2020. Members are 
asked to note the changes in value and the movements in the Fund’s funding level. 
Chart 1 below shows the Fund’s value since 31 March 2010.

Chart 1: Fund Value in Millions (31 March 2010 to 31 December 2020)

Page 14



3.5 The fund manager’s performance has been score
[...]
ting Stage 1 of the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure

 Communicating, as appropriate, with both Scheme Members and the London Borough 
of Barking and Dagenham Pensions Team

In undertaking their responsibilities Employers should have regard to any documentation 
issued by the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham in its role as Administering Authority 
including any Pension Administration Strategy issued in accordance with the LGPS 
Regulations.

Employers should also be aware of the requirements placed upon them as detailed in the 
Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice No 14 “Governance and Administration of Public Service 
Pension Schemes.”

Page 36



PENSIONS COMMITTEE

17 March 2021

Title: Administration and Governance Report

Report of the Chief Operating Officer

Public Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
Jesmine Anwar, Pension Fund Accountant

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 3763
E-mail: Jesmine.anwar@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory, Finance Director

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer

Summary:
In presenting the regular administrative data and governance update, the Committee is 
asked to consider the Pension Fund Prepayment Options set out in Section 2 of the report, 
and to note:

i. Note the performance review of the Fund’s appointed investment consultants, 
Hymans Robertson, against the agreed Strategic Objectives during the period to 9 
December 2020. The review is attached as a confidential Appendix to this report,

ii. That a Compliance Statement was submitted to the Competition and Markets 
Authority on 5 January 2021,

iii. That the Fund is cash flow negative,
iv. The Fund’s three-year budget for the period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2023, and 
v. The London CIV Update. 

Recommendations:

The Committee is recommended to agree:

i. That a prepayment is made of £20m on 1 April 2021, and 

ii. Approve the Strategic Objectives for the Fund’s Investment Consultant for the period 
10 December 2020 to 9 December 2021 which are detailed in the “Strategic 
objectives” column of the confidential Appendix to this report.

1. Introduction

1.1 It is best practice for Members to receive regular administration data and 
governance updates. This report covers four main areas including:

i. Pension Fund Prepayment Options
ii. Investment Consultants Strategic Objectives Review

Page 37

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:Jesmine.anwar@lbbd.gov.uk


iii. Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2023;
iv. Cash flow to 31 December 2020; and
v. London CIV update.

2.      Pension Fund Prepayment Options

2.1 As part of the Council’s savings options, it prepaid two years of pension contribution 
totalling £40m to the Pension Fund for 2019/20 and again for 2020/21. A 
prepayment of contributions is where a lump sum payment is made to the 
Pension Fund by the Council and it is based on the likely employer contribution. 
During the year, the first-year prepayment is repaid in twelve equal amounts 
(i.e. £20m is repaid in twelve equal amounts), with the actual employer contributions 
paid each month to ensure that the correct contribution rates are paid. 

2.2 For the prepayment, an amount is paid by the Pension Fund to the Council that 
equates to the discount rate. For 2020/21 to 2022/23 this equated to an effective 
interest rate of 4.0%. As at the 31 December 2020, this prepayment has increased 
in value by 11.6% and by 12.1% over two years. The prepayment allowed the Fund 
to meet capital calls for Infrastructure and to fund Diversified Alternatives, without 
the need for the Fund to sell any assets to Fund these investments.

2.3 The table below shows the current asset allocation against the target and range. 
The Fund is currently fully invested and has a short-term borrowing position of 
approximately £14.9m with the Council. An investment of £10m has been agreed to 
be invested with Aberdeen Standard in Diversified Alterna
[...]
esulted in ‘The Investment Consultancy and Fiduciary 
Management Market Investigation Order 2019’ (The Order). 

 
3.4 The Order came into force on 10 December 2019 and to comply with Part 7 of the 

Order which applies to the LGPS, Strategic Objectives were agreed for Hymans 
Robertson who are presently investment consultants to the Barking and Dagenham 
Pension Fund.

3.5 Hymans Robertson undertook a self-evaluation of their performance against the 
Objectives. This has been reviewed by both Fund Officers and the Independent 
Advisor. The final evaluation is contained in the confidential Appendix to this report.

3.6 In order to give additional assurance, the Independent Advisor to the Fund was 
requested, and agreed, to participate in the review of the performance of Hymans 
Robertson against the agreed Objectives. The Independent Advisor has considered 
those reports and papers provided to him during the period under review. The 
Independent Advisor has confirmed that he is content with the contents of the 
confidential Appendix in respect of those parts of it with which he has been involved 
in his role as Independent Advisor to the Fund.

3.7 To comply with The Order the Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund was required 
to report back to the Competition and Markets Authority by 7 January 2021. This 
requirement was fulfilled by the submission of a Compliance Statement on 5 
January 2021.

3.8 The Strategic Objectives for Hymans Robertson, for the period 10 December 2020 
to 9 December 2021, have been given consideration and it is considered that the 
existing Strategic Objectives remain appropriate. It is therefore recommended that 
the Pensions Committee confirm this proposal. 

Page 39



4. Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2023

4.1 Table 1 provides Members with the Fund’s three-year budget to 31 March 2023. 

Table 1: Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2023
Contributions 2020/21 

Budget
2021/22 
Budget

2022/23 
Budget

Opening Market 
[...]
lan actions from 1 January 2020 
to 31 December 2020. 

1.3 A Strategic Asset Allocation Review is being carried out by the Fund’s Actuary and a 
full Business Plan for 2021 to 2023 has been drafted alongside this. This sets out the 
key tasks for the Pensions Committee in respect to the Pension Fund issues for 
2021/22 as was agreed by Members at the meeting in December 2020. 

2. Comments of the Finance Director

2.1 The Business Plan will include the major milestones and issues to be considered by 
the Committee and includes financial estimates for the investment and administration 
of the fund and appropriate provision for training. 

2.2 The key actions, the date they were completed and by whom are summarised in the 
Business Plan Update report.

3. Comments of the Legal Officer

3.1 The Committee has been constituted by the Council to perform the role of 
administering authority to manage the Fund and as such has legal authority to make 
the decisions sought by the recommendations. Committee Members have a legal 
responsibility for the prudent and effective stewardship of LGPS funds, and in more 
general terms, have a fiduciary duty in the performance of their functions.

List of appendices:
Appendix 1 - Business Plan Update

Page 45

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Jesmine.anwar@lbbd.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1
Business Plan Update

Month Action Scheduled By  Actual Activity
Fund Manager Meetings:

 Schroders Officers Meeting held with Schroders on 7th January 2020
Meet the Manager: Baillie Gifford (BG) Officers Session with LCIV and BG attended on 16th January 2020

Jan 20

Tender for Actuary and Investment Advisor Officers Invitation to tender issued 
IAS 19 Data Collection (LBBD) Officers Submitted to Hymans Robertson

Fund Manager Meetings:
 Equities: Kempen Officers Meeting held with Kempen on 5th February 2020
 Equities: UBS Officers Meeting held with UBS on 27th February 2020

Feb 20

Tender for Actuary and Investment Advisor Off
[...]
 2020
Fund Manager Meetings:

 Credit: BNY Mellon Officers Held on 20th November 2020
 London CIV Business Update Officers Held on 19th November 2020

Nov 20

Pension Fund Annual Report
Quarterly Pension Committee All To be held on 16th December 2020
Business Plan to be agreed in December Committee Members
Fund Manager Meetings:

 Property: Schroders Officers Meeting to be held in March 2021

Dec 20

 Property: Blackrock Officers Meeting to be held in March 2021

P
age 48



PENSIONS COMMITTEE

17 March 2021

Title: Funding Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy Statement 

Report of the Chief Operating Officer

Public Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
Jesmine Anwar, Pension Fund Accountant

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 3763
E-mail: Jesmine.Anwar@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory, Finance Director

Accountable Strategic Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer

Summary: 

The Pensions Committee members are required to agree the aims and objectives outlined 
within the Pension Fund's Governance and Investment strategies. Following the triennial 
valuation, two key strategy documents need to be reviewed and updated. These documents 
are the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) and Investment Strategy Statement (ISS). These 
documents outline the Fund’s funding and investment strategy and have been updated to 
meet statutory requirements and guidance from the DCLG and the Scheme Advisory Board. 

The Funding Strategy Statement is summarised in this report, with the final Statement 
included as appendix to this report. The report is to be reviewed and agreed by the Pensions 
Committee as part of its review of decision making within the Fund. The Investment 
Strategy Statement was produced following a Strategic Asset Allocation Review by the 
Fund’s Investment Advisor in April 2020.The report was presented to the Pension Board 
for information. 

The Committee is recommended to agree:

i. the update
[...]
which seeks to promote the highest standards of corporate 
governance and corporate responsibility amongst investee 
companies.

Where possible, the Fund seeks to exercise its voting rights 
attaching to its non- UK equity holdings by delegation through Power 
of Attorneys.

Page 118



Principle 6
Institutional investors 
should have a clear 
policy on voting and 
disclosure of voting 
activity.

The emphasis of our voting policy is to promote best practice. 
We seek to vote on all shares held.

Our preference is for managers to vote on the Funds behalf and for 
responsible stewardship to be integral to the investment decision 
making process.

We are comfortable with delegation of voting to Baillie Gifford and 
Kempen for the funds they manage.UBS vote on our behalf because 
the investment is in a passive pooled fund. The managers’ voting 
policies can be found at the websites mentioned above.

Principle 7
Institutional investors 
should report 
periodically on their 
stewardship and 
voting activities.

We will seek to report annually on stewardship activity through a 
specific section in the Funds’ annual report and accounts and on our 
website. 
We also report annually on stewardship issues to the Pension 
Committee.

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121

AGENDA ITEM 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 123

AGENDA ITEM 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2020
	4 Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring - September to December 2020
	QM - App. 1
	QM - App. 2
	QM- App. 3

	6 Administration and Governance Report
	7 Business Plan Update
	Business Plan Update - App. 1

	8 Funding Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy Statement
	Funding Strategy Statement - App. 1
	Investment Strategy Statement - App. 2

	11 Performance Review
	12 Independent Advisors Contract Renewal
	Independent Advisor Specification- Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 17 March 2021
(6:00  - 6:40 pm) 

Members Present: Cllr Kashif Haroon (Chair), Cllr Foyzur Rahman (Deputy 
Chair), Cllr Rocky Gill, Cllr Amardeep Singh Jamu, Cllr Mick McCarthy, Cllr Dave 
Miles and Cllr Tony Ramsay 

Observers Present: Susan Parkin

Advisors Present: John Raisin and Nicholas Jellema

25. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

26. Minutes (16 December 2020)

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2020 were confirmed as correct.

27. *Independent Advisors Contract Renewal

The Investment Fund Manager introduced a report on the proposed renewal of the 
contract for the Council’s Pension Fund’s Independent Advisor (IA), which included 
a review of the current Independent Advisor’s work during the past year.

The Committee resolved to agree to extend the appointment of John Raisin 
Financial Services Limited as the IA for the Council’s Pension Fund for a further 
one-year period based on the job description included as Appendix 1 to the report.

*Item considered following the passing of a resolution to exclude the public and 
press due to the nature of the business to be discussed which included information 
exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).
 

28. Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring - September to December 2020

The report introduced by the Pension Fund Accountant provided information for 
the Committee, employers and other interested parties on how the Fund had 
performed during the quarter(“Q4”) 1 October to 31 December 2020. It included a 
verbal update from the Investment Fund Manager on the unaudited performance 
of the Fund up to 16 March 2021. It was also noted that as of 31 December the 
Fund was 97.3% funded which was a healthy position given that 10 years ago it 
had fallen to around 75% funded. 



The report included the Independent Advisor’s summary of the effects of the global 
market during the period and detailed the overall performance of the Pension Fund 
collectively together with the performance of individual Fund Managers in Q4. The 
Fund’s externally managed assets were valued at £1,255.59m, an increase of 
£92.32m from its value of £1,163.27m as at 30 September. The cash value held by 
the Council at 31 December was £13.67m, giving a total Fund value of 
£1,241.92m. This included a prepayment of £25m from the Council. Therefore, the 
net asset value as at 31 December after adjustment for the prepayment and short-
term Council loan was £1,216.9m. 

The report also provided an update on the Fund’s Investment Strategy and 
performance. Consequently,

The Committee noted:

(i) the progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund, 

(ii) the daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined in 
Appendix 1 to the report, and 

(iii) the quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and the performance 
of the fund managers’ individually. 

29. Actuarial presentation on funding levels by Barnett Waddingham

David Dickinson, Investment Fund Manager introduced Barry McKay a Partner at 
Barnett Waddingham (BW), who were appointed Actuary to the Council’s Pension 
Fund in June 2020.

He provided a brief background to BW who currently act as Actuaries to 27 LPGS 
funds. He outlined the method used to calculate the assets and liabilities of the 
Fund and provided a funding update as of 28 February 2021 setting out the 
valuation, process and long-term assumptions based on the last formal valuation 
of the Fund carried out by Hymans Robertson, the previous Actuary in March 
2019.

The Committee noted the presentation.      

30. Administration and Governance Report

The Pension Fund Accountant updated the latest administrative and governance 
issues relating to the Pension Fund, which covered the following areas:

i. A Performance Review of the Fund’s appointed investment consultants, 
Hymans Robertson, against the agreed strategic objectives during the period 
to 9 December 2020, and which was detailed in a confidential appendix to 
the report,

ii. The Pension Fund Prepayment Options as set out in Section 2 of the report,

iii. A Compliance Statement which was submitted to the Competition and 
Markets Authority on 5 January 2021,



iv. The Pension Fund negative cash flow to 31 December 2020,

v. The Fund’s three-year budget for the period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2023, 
and

vi. London CIV update

In noting the report the Committee AGREED:  

That in order to allow the Fund to meet capital calls for infrastructure and fund 
Diversified Alternatives, a prepayment of pension contributions totalling £20m be 
made on 1 April 2021, and 

The Strategic Objectives for the Fund’s Investment Consultant for the period 10 
December 2020 to 9 December 2021 which were detailed in the confidential 
appendix to the report.

31. Business Plan Update

We noted the progress of the Pension Fund’s 2020/21 Business Plan. Appendix 1 
provided a summary of the Business Plan actions from 1 January to 31 December 
2020. 

A Strategic Asset Allocation Review was being carried out by the Fund’s Actuary 
and a full Business Plan for 2020/23 had been drafted alongside this. This set out 
the key tasks in respect to Pension Fund issues for 2021/22 which were agreed by 
this Committee in December 2020.

32. Funding Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy Statement

Following the triennial valuation, two key strategy documents, the Funding 
Strategy Statement (FSS) and Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) were required 
to be reviewed, updated and approved, the latter as part of a review of decision 
making within the Fund. These documents were updated to meet statutory 
requirements and guidance from the DCLG and the Scheme Advisory Board.

The FSS was summarised in the report, with the final Statement included as an 
appendix. The provisional ISS had been produced following the Strategic Asset 
Allocation Review by the Fund’s Investment Advisor in April 2020 and was 
similarly set out in an appendix to the report.

Accordingly, the Committee AGREED: 

The provisional ISS together with the updated FSS, in respect of which a 30-day 
consultation would take place with the Fund’s Employers, with the final version to 
be approved by the Council’s Finance Director in consultation with the Chair, and 
subject to the final approval by Members.


